BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of PACIFIC GAS AND

ELECTRIC COMPANY for authority, _

among other things, to increase ). | : :
its rates and charges for steam Application No. 57202
sexvice provided by the San = - (Filed April 6, 19773 -
Francisco Steam.Sales System. - recpened Jume 1, 1979)

(Steam) '

Decision No. 91325 FEBIZ 798.9. ‘ @RH@HNAE - ‘

Malcolm H. Furbush and Joseph S. Englexr:t, Jr.,
Attorneys at law, for Pacific Cas and Electric
Company, applicant. : ,

Leonard Snaider, Attorney at law, for the City
ana Lownty of Sen Frameisco, interested party.

William J. Jemninzs, Attormey at law, and’ |
sruce M. De Zerrv, P.E., for the Commission
star:. ‘ '

OPINION

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGAE) filed Application
No. 57202 requesting authority to increase its Tates and charges for
steam service in the City and County of San Frarmcisco by 34.3 percent
or an ammual gross increase in revemues of $1,131,900 om 2 1977 test
year basis and authorisy to revise its currently authorized fuel cost
adjustment clause to conform to that used in its Electric Department.

After duly published and posted legal notice, public hearing
was held before Administrative Law Judge Gillanders in San Framcisco
on December 5, &, and 7, 1977. After receipt of three lare-filed

exhibits and the conclusion of oral argumect on Jenuary 23, 1978 the
natier was submitted. :

' Om Decexzber 27, 1977 Grosvenor Properties, Ltd., after complé-4
tion of the hearings, forwarded a I tter‘requesting_ lifelize rates

¢

and the letter was made a past of the mecord. o




A.57202 k=

Ca June 29, 1978 Grosvenor Prope*tles, Ltd. filed a peti tion
to set aside submission and reopen the proceed ng for further hea:zngs’l
on lifeline steam service under Rule No. 8L of the Rules of Prac,;ce '
and Procedure. The grounds stated are that lifeline rates were nov’
proposed by PGEE and no evidence has deen presented on lifelize uses.

The Commission has conszdered the recuest for"zfe’ine‘_
steaxm sexrvice rates and has determizmed not o authorize such rates
in this proceeding and not to set aside submission and reopen this
proceeding for the purpose of further comsidering lifel nearaues,

PG&E presented te timony and evidence through six wiznesses
and 14 exhibits. The staff presented testimony from four witnesses

nd introduced five exhibits. . - ) o

A proposed'decision prepared by Commissioner Gravelle, the
assigned Commissiconer, and an alterzate decision p}epared.by the kevenu
Requirements Division came before the Commission at its regularly '
scheduled co*’o*e“ce of J"’y'25, 1978. After discussizg the proposed
decisions, the Comzissiorn suggested that certain rate base evidence”
seeded cla arification d further study, and the mastter was withdraws.
Subse_;en:l y PG&E and the s%aff began the preparas £ the s*“c_e_;

0z Juze i, 1979,the stucies having been completed, The matrsr
was reopened for the purpose of receiving evidence or the _ollow:,g_
issues: ‘ o

" 1. Depreciation reserve requirement stud*es.

2. Conzributed plazt. ‘

3+ PG&E's accounting systex for steam properties.

L. The staf"s recently cdeveloped rate base adjustments.

FTarther hearing,was held at San Francisco on July 2, 1979.
Testimony and exhibits were prese:ted by oze PGXE witness and two saff
witnesses. The matter was submitted on <he record subject to a late-
filed exhiibit which was received or Juiy 6, 1979.




General Information ‘

PGLE is and, ever since October 10, 1905 has been an
operatizg publ:.c utility corporation organized under Califormia law.
It is engaged principally in the business of furmishing electric and
gas service in Califormia. It also distributes and sells water in
some cities, towns, and Tural areas, and p*odt:ces end sells steam i
certain parts of San Francisco.

Steam System

PG&Z began constructiorm of its San F-anc:.sco steam system
iz 1911 to meet the competition of the United Light and Power Company,
which operated three steam plamts in San Francisco known as:
"Consumers Light amnd Power Company,™ "Equitable Light and Power
Company,” and "Southside Light and Power Compeny.” These latter
three companies generated electric emergy by steam, using the exhaust
to supply low-pressure steaz for heating, distributed through a
systex of large low-pressure mains. In 1915 these competing companies'
plants were purchased by the Great Wessern Power Company and, with
subsequent additions, continued to be operated as a low-pressure
systenm using exhaust steam. During the early 1920's the steam system
of PG&E included three boliler plants totaling 3,100 boiler horsepowex.
Two of these plants were operated under lease. About 460 customers
vere served through approximately 40,000 feet of main. The then
competitive system of Great Western Power Company operated four boiler
plants with a steax heating capacity totaling 5,100 boiler horsepower.
Three of the four cempeting plants generated electricity and suppl‘iéd’ \

steam service to adout 400 customers through approx_.ma Tely. 1»2,000 “eet. of |
main.




nsrz =l

In 1930, PGEE acquired the properties of the Great Wbstefh
Power Company including Iits steam system. The low-pressure systex '
continued to be operated with steam supplzed from both the hxgh—
pressure system and from low-pressure boilers at Station "ET built in
1916. Station "R was retired in 1953. Steaxz for the entire systex
is presently supplied o the high-pressure mains from Stations "S"
and "T", buils in about 1913 and 1924, respectively, and subsequenily
enlarged and improved. The exdisting system is thus entirely supplied
by steam generated expressly for heating purposes ancd cogene*atzan h3as
not been practiced for many years. : '

Rate Historv

The regulation of rates f£or the sale of steam cotmenced
when the Public Utilities Act was amended, effective July 22, 1919,
to include the distribution of steam as a public utility enterpr;se.
tes for steam heat sexrvice were f£irst filed im 1920, pursuant to
Decision No. 7576 (5~17~20) in Applicatiorn No. 5014, which authorized
eliminmation of contract rwates and the placing of customers om f*led
schecdules. : '

Decision No. 84902 dated September 16 1975 in the utility’s
n0st recent rate proceeding for the Steam Department, authorized a
rate of return of 8.65 percent on rate base and 12.0 percent on common
equity for the 1975 test yeaxr. It granted no increase in rates, other
then to bring the fuel cost adjustment factor to zero, and to cancel
Rate Schecule SB-1, absorption air-conditioning service, to be

_combined with Schedule No. S-1, Gemeral Service. It also oxdered the

transfer of $2,249,000 from the accumulated provision for depreciation

of the Oakland steam system to that of the San Francisco steam system.
Rate Proposal ' '

PGSE proposes the following changes to its steam service

e e

tariff:

{(a) Increase rates and minimm charges sufficzently
to increase revenmues-by $1,131,900 or 34.3 .
percent based on year 1977 estimated revenues'
at rates in effect on. March I, 1977 -




-

ot ———

'A.57202 m/Q |

(B) Modify the fuel cost adjustment provision to -
establish a base weighted average rate for
fossil fuel consistent with year 1977
estimated fossil fuel expense and to utilize
the actual cost of fossil fuel per unit of
sales under the fuel cost adjustment. '

All service from the San Framcisco steam sales system is to
one class under ome schedule: Schedule No. S-1, General Sexrvice.

The utility-proposed rates were established by increasing the rates
in effect on March 1, 1977 on a uniform-cent-per-thousand pound basis.
To the extent that the rates presently in effect are increased or
decreased as a result of the operation of the currently effective fuel
cost adjustment provision, PG&E proposes that the amount of such

increases or decreases aftexr March 1, 1977 be added to or subtractec

Zrom the proposed base rates, as the case may be, to yield the
appropriace level of effective rates at the time of the Commission's
decision herein. _ S _
The minimum charge under Schedule No. S-1 has been increased:
to reflect the amount of usage covered by the minimm charge which
existed immediately pr:i.'or to the adoptionm of the fuel cost adjustment
provision in 1974. This results in an increase from pres'ent. rates of
$12 per meter per momth to $30 per meter per momth. |
The fuel cost adjustment provision has been modified as
follows: ' : ' ‘ '

(2) The "weighted average base cost of fuel"
contained in paragrapa 4 therecf has been
redesignated the "base welighted average
rate for fossil fuel™ and such base weighted
average rate has been modified from a cents
per million Btu basis to a dollars per
thousand pounds of sale basis, analogous %o
the change oxdered by the Commission for
electric energy cost adjustment clauses in
its Decision No. 85731 dated April 27, 1976.
The derivation of the base weighted average
rate for fossll fuel consistent with the ‘
proposed base rates is shown on page 12-7 of
Sxhibiv 2. © 0 ' |




- PR ——— e —— ——

(b) The method of calculating the offset rate
contained in the same paragraph 4 has been
modified to allow for estimated actual
losses to be used and to incorporate the use
gg §he base weighted average rate for fossil

e - .

Paragraph 7(a)(3) has been modified to
reflect the use of the base weighted‘avera%e
rate for fossil fuel per thousand pounds o
steam sold as proposed in item (a) above.

Because the proposed fuel cost adjustment

provision would result in the actual cost

of fuel being recovered, paragraph 7(c) is
no longer mecessary and is proposed to be

deleted. _

Results of Overation

Witnesses for PG&E and the Commission staff have analyzed
and estimated PGSE's operationmal results. Summarized on Tables 1 and 2
below are the estimated resulss of‘operations for thelzesz'?éar 1977
under PGEE's present and proposed rates as presezted at the 1977
hearings. The individual differeances are discussed below.




T, T Alvdp WM L) e A A oA 1 4 S S AY L A a5 e e

A57202 Jm /ks .

TAZLE 1

Paci..’ic Gas and Rectric COmpuxy Steam Sales Systex

- Summary of Zarnings
Year 1977 Estimated at Present Rates

U‘tﬂity Exceeds
- Stafl
Util"s.ty Amm‘ - PCT

‘ , ot 'I‘nousands of Do o
Operasing Revemes |

Revenue Zrom Sales $2,88L.8  $3,302.7 $ a9
Total Operating Revermes 2,884.8 3,302.7 W79
Operating Expenses _ . _ ,
Production 2,948.4 3,398.3 499

Distridution 28l 385.5 1.2 ‘ .3
Customer Accouns Sela 6.2 - 3

Administrative and General 185.4 : ’ 192.0_ 9.6 " 5.2__ '
Subtotal 3,523.6  3,985.1 48l.5 :

De'p!.‘ec- and A—'ﬂo;‘:o 1‘805 ‘ 13.6-9 ' 68-1& ) ety &\
Taxes QOther Than on Income 227.0 290 2.0 9.7

State Corp. Franchise Tax (120.8) (143.4) (2.6) |
Federal Income Tax \ 6221 (76310  _(2.0) 2;2'
Total Operating Expenses 3,057.2 Bpldideas - ST
Net Operating Revemmes Adjusted = (172.4) (1u1.8) 30.6- 7.7)
Rate Base . 1,893.6 1y 23540 . 2,301eh - 123.6
Rate of Retum (9.10)% (3.35)% 5.75%

I

(Red Figure)




TAELE 2

Pacific Gas and Electric Company Steam Sales System
Sumnary of Earnings
Year 1977 Estinated at Provosed Rates

Vtility Exceeds
- Starr
Um.«:*- . Amoamt. T

Operating Revemues

Revexxe from Sales $3,872.5 ‘ SM‘:‘&.G s 562‘.‘.1;
Total Operating Revem:zes 3,872.5 Lyli3lat 562.1
Qrerating Exvenses ' :

Producticn ‘ 2,948-4 3,398.3
Distrivution 38L.L 385.6
Customer Accownt T2 8.2
Admind strative and Generzl 192,15 ‘ 2054

Subtotal 3,532.4 3,997.6

Deprec. and Amort. 485 116.9
Taxes Qther Than on Income 27.0 - 290 -

State Corp. Franchise Tax (32.7) . (L2.6
Federsl Income Tax 5123.6) 27h.1) -

Total Operating Expenses 3,58.6 hyOlb.8
Net Opera...ing Revermes Ad,justed 290.9 387.8
Rate Base X 1,893.6 442350
Rate of Retarmn 15.36% 9._67:

(Red Figure)




5720z ks @ .

Revenues ‘

PGXE's esiimate of revenue at proposed rates exceeds the
staff's estizate by $562,100. Staff estimated 279 customers for test
year 1977 which is three less than PG&E's. According to the stafl
by using later sales information than used by PGEE, its estimate is
104,300 M=1bs less. The staff attributes the decline in total sales
to the increased efforts of the steam ‘customers To conserve ener
The .staff's estimate is reasocable and will be adopted because it
reflects zore current conditions. |

Qoeratine Expenses

The only significant difference between staff and PG&E is
in the item of production expenses where the staff estizate is. SLL9;9OO
less. SLLL,LOO of the difference is due to cost of fuel which Iz turn

£ in turn
follows from the staff's lesser estimate of sales. Having adcpved the.
stall's estimate of reveruves and custozers, we will adopt the s:aff’s
estizate of operating expexnses, except for adzministrative and
general expenses.

| At the 1977 hearings PG&E stated that for the purposes of
expedition of this case it was accepting the staff's esitimates of all
categories of revenues and expenses, except those estimates associated
with the installatioz, operation, and maintezance of Boiler No. 7
at Station "I", and the staff’s recommendation as t0 rate design.

According o PG&Z, its acceptance of the szaff's-showing,'

with the exceptions mentiomed, should not in any way be comstrued as’
its acceptance of the staff's principles or methodology for other
‘purposes than the expedition of the instant proceeding. We have
déveloped our ows results o operation asAset-for#h irn our‘d55cussio:.~




57202 1 M) _ @

Ueility 1 'Plant

The staff's estimate for begimng-of—year steanm systexm
plant-in-service is $2,455,500 less than PG&E's estimate of $8,099,800,
or 30.3 percent less. The difference between the staff and PGEE's
estimates is in the treatment of a new boiler (Boiler No. 7) and plant
addition to Station "I". ‘ : .

Staff contends that Boiler No. 7 and the new planz: add:.t:.on
are not meeded for the present test year. Declining sales prior to
authorization of this boiler have made this portiom of plant
umnecessary. The recorded steam sendout has been on 'a decliming twend
since peaking just prior to the end of year 1973. Comsumption has
reflected the customers' efforts to comserve energy since 1974.
Increased comservation efforts are evidenced by the difference between
PGS&E's and the staff's estimate of sales for the 1977 test. year.

According to the staff, the maximum amnual peak-hour lLoad
has also been affected by customers’ comservation efforts. The
yearly maximum hourly load occurs during the winter nonths. "he
highest hourly load ever recoxded occurred during the winter of -
maximum sales, the 1973-74 winter. The maximum winter sales and x:_‘ze .

highest hourly load peaks were produced without Boiler No. 7. The
axmual peaac-hour loads for the last three winters have been less than
that recorded for the winter of 1973-74, even when. ad’;ust.ed fox
temperature. The average yearly peak~-hour load ‘or the past five
winters is 300 M~lbs/hr., and when comsidering total plant net output
without Boiler No. 7, the met reserve would be sufficient to prov:.de
for PGAE's desired 50 M-1bs/hr. met reserve.

PGSE's final work order amthorization to proceed with r.he
plant addition and Boiler No. 7 installation was based on a previous
justification, written approximately l% years prior to f£inal

. authorization. This project was originally submitted for authorizat:.on

-0~




A.57202 km/ks »

on October 12, 1972, and was presented to PGEE's Electrié Engineeringf‘

Advisory Committee (EEAC) for approval on November 6, 1973. The EEAC
refexred the project back to the Steam Sales Task Force for |
reconsideration due to the fuel crisis at the time. The Steam Sales
Task Force reviewed the project based on future load forecastzn
capacity, energy consumption, and alternate solutions. The progect
with a revised cost estimate (Rev1sxon 1) was autho"lzed approxlmately
six months later, or May 14, 1974, with a written justif ication.  The
new boiler (Boiler No. 7) was purchased and stored, for the entire
year of 1975, on utility property awaiting the new plant addition
construction, scheduled for 1976. A new revised estimate (Revmsxon 2)-
was made dated September 19, 1975, which contained the Revision 1
estimates's justification. This work order was authorized October 28,
1975. The staff contends that a new study should have been made to
justify this new plant expansion at the time Just prior t¢ project
approval and zuthorization instead of basmng the need for the project
on a 1% years' old study, thus *esultzng in the current unnecessary
plant. Ue agree with the stafS contention that Boiler No. 7 \
is nov required. We will adopt the staff's estimate of utility plant.

Depreciation Expense and Reserve |

The $68,400 difference between the staff and the utility
‘estimates of depreciation expense is caused by the staff's exclusion
of Boiler No. 7 and the related new plant addition, but includes the
new fuel oil storage tanks in Account 4406. Half of the deference
in expense ($34,300) is the difference in the wei ighted average
Teserve. Having adopted the staff's estimate of plant, it follows
that we should adopt the ssalff s estinmate of deprcciauion-exﬁcnSe

and reserve 2djusted to refleet th - recommendation rcgardzng

Contridutions in Aid of Cons *Lc.zon (CIAC) as ClSChbseG nereznafter.

I




A.57202 ks »

Rate 3ase ’ . ‘

PG4E’s estimate of weighted average rate base exceeds the
stall's estimate by 32,341,L00. The difference is due to the Staff's
elimination of the new boiler and plant additions at Szatioﬁ’"?“;’ We
will not adopt either PGEE's or the staff's estimate of rate base
for those reasons set Sorth ia our discussion.

Depreciation Reserve Recuirement Studies

[}
A supervising valuation engineer employed by PGEE i
presented a "Theoretical Reserve Requirement Study™ for the:
steam systen (Exhidiv 20, Item No. 2). ' ;
The study outlined the various mortality curves used, lives, {.

ages, and other depreciation data concerning PGEE's stean system.

It is the testizmony of PG&E and the staff that subsequent
to 1973 the Utility Plant In Service accounts contain only the
historical cost of plant paid for by PGEE. PG&E's theoretical reserve




o @
A.57202 ks * | - .

study was based on depreciablelplént‘as £ December 31, 1977 (Excluéing
Boiler No. 7); therefore, the amounts shown represent, PG&E's costs
built up since the inception of an accounting system on December~3l,
1911. . . E

3elow is a brief history of major'adgitionS'tb‘planz since
the reclassification of original cost of plant as of December 31, 19L8:

1949-1951 Three original Babcock and Wilcox sectional
header voilers were replaced a%t Station "S”".

1957-1958 TUnion Iron Vorks package boiler was installed
at Station "T". A deaerating heater and a
+ surbine drivez pump were zhsualled to'replace
obsolete ec_ulpment, and sodium zeolite type
water softeners were installed.

June 4, 1958 -~ an explosion occurred on Bomle*
No. 4 at Station "T' causing Boilers Nos. 3 and
L %o be made unsafe for further steam generation.
Two new packaged boilers were installed.

1969-1977 Steam facilitics werc relocated for the comstruction
of the BART system.Zx

Tasion "T" was enlarged, including installation
of Boiler No. 7 and auxiliaries and the enlarging
of Stozion "T” buildings.t -
High pressure steam mains were installed on Jes ie
and Fif:h Streets and on Moatgomery and Pine %0
serve new loads. ‘

Ee

1/ Costs notv included in depreciation reserve study.

2/ These costs normally would be done under noarefundable advances and y/
thus should be considered as doanated plant. The record shows no
advances f{or coanstruction although PC&E's Rule 15 ca*ls for advances
to be made under certain conditions.




A57202 ks »

The staff did not present a separate depreciation reserve
requirement study; however, a presentation of the recorded Accumulated
Provision for Deprecza tion was made as part of the staff's. Exhibit 22.

We have revicewed the theoretical reserve requxrement V;Ldy‘
presented by the company and find the stuly reasonablekfor.purppses :
of this proceeding. | | o
Co“uribuzed rlant | :

According to PG&E, prior w0 Federal Power Commission (FPC)
Orcer No. 490, issued August 22, 1973, the historical cost of plant
contridbuted to the company by others was included in utility plant
ane offset for book and ratemaking purposes in Balance Sheet Account
27.L - Contributions in Add of Construction (CIAC). In order to |
eliminate the CIAC account, the FPC required that contributions
relating vo specific items of plant still in service be credited to
the plant accounts. The concributions'relating_to depreciable
property which was no longer in service or which could not Eé
identified was =0 be credited to the Accumu‘a:ed Provision fdr
Depreciation (Depreciation Reserve). Wh-le FvC Order No. LQO was
specifically dlrecﬁed to electric and gas us ilivies, PG&E applied
the directive to all its propervies which included the Steam Sales
Department. As of the date of the order, PG&E has $186,839 that

was associsted with the San Francisco Steam Sales Systen 1ncluded
in the CIAC account. Examination of the . records of that




accouat indicated that $126,74LL was included in the Main account and 395
in the Services account. Since it waé'iég—foss:ble from the‘exiSting
records o determine precisely therportion‘bf these dollars that .
represented utility plant still in service or planv that had been retired,
estimates were prepared using the age of the consribution and.the'su:vivor‘
curves representiag the average service lives and mor:a.;ty'dlsners_o'

characteristics used for depreciation purposes. This resulted iz
eliminating the CIAC account by crediting $86,782 to Planv in

Service and $40,057 to the Accumulated Provision for Depreciation
* (Depreciation Reserve).
Subsequezt < 1973, whe Utility Pilant iz Service. accounts
coztain oaly the historical cost of plamts paid for by the company.
According to the staff, Ixhibit 14, ldentified earli -j'
in this proceeding by PG&E as a schedule of CIAC received in comnection
with its Steaz Sales Departzexns, does “oz.agree wz*“ °G&3" oooks o_
accouzns. ! ' ' :

Exhibit 1L was not used iz determining rate base. The amount
recorded in the CIAC ledgeé does agree with the azmounts identified as a
footnote PG&Z's schedule, "Steaz Sales Depl. Gross sdditions &
Retirements Years 1520-1977", submitied o the staff accountant
and described in her testimony- ‘ o




A.57202 ks

”

The following tabulatioﬁ shows the reconciliation:betwee:
Exhibit 14 and the CIAC ledger: ‘ |

CIAC wotal per Dxhibiz 1L (p. 3) 625,372
less: Advances subject to refund and e
00t recorded in CIAC ledger
(refunds have been macde) (66,721)
Plus: CIAC recorded but not included N
in Denibit 14 | 92,766
Total CIAC recorded . 655,316
Tess: CIAC amortized «(vrier : L
<o 1974) | 10,914
3alance per CIAC ledger ) - 86LL, 502
" (Rec Figure)
CTAC imcluded im DG&S schedule "Steam Sales Department
Gross Additions & Retirementis™

1973 s 86,782
1974 L57,4L2L
1675 35,519
1676 12077.
ToTal S6LL,502

| Iz addizion, as of Decexmber 3L, 1977, PGEE had recorded
the following amouats of CIAC in suspense accounts: ‘

Year Recorded Source : ~ Amount

(a) 19681971  Bay Avea Rapid Tramsiz District (3ARTD)  $190,000
() 1974 Continental Imsurance Compary ‘ 45,000
c 1977 James A. Nelson Compaxy : 17,000

| $252,000




A.57202 ks *

The $190,000 received from BARTD remains in
suspense. The applicable construction has been
completed and booked in Plant In Service e::.ncc
1973. PG&E is cur*ently in the process of
finalizing its aralysis of the work performed.
Preliminary analysis indicates that a *e*und
may be due BARTD.

For ratemaking purposes in this apolzcazzoa the
$190,000 was considered in PG&E"s calculation of -
Weighted Average Depreciation Reserve for 1976
(ExRibit 2, p. 10=L" 1. 17).

The 845,000 received from Continental Insurance
Comapany remains in suspense as PG&E has not found
it necessary to perform the construction
inivially anticipated (reinforcement of the steam
plant). PG&E will retain the 345,000 CIAC in
suspease until such time as the apo;xcable plant
reinforcement becomes necessary. At this time

no refund is anticipated.

The $17, OOO *ecexved from James A. Nelson Company
nas been ivted from the plant accounts sub-
sequent to Decembe* 31, 1977, the end of the
aueit period. At <the time of the audit, the
related project had been completed dMut an analysis
of the work performed had not been finalized.

The staff accounzant recommended that PG&~ for ratemaking
purposes, reduce its plant investment by $62,000 of CIAC received .
but not credited from the steam plant accounts.

The stall “ecogn~zes that the $190,000 received - \//
Srom BARTD should corr rectly be included as a reduction in planv
investument. However, for purposes of this nroceedzng, FG&E has
recognized the amounts received from BARTD in its calculatzon of
"Weighted Average Reserve for 1976".

The staff engincer in his. Exh*bxt 2L correctly reduced

plant in service by $190,000 with a corresponding reductxon in the |
reserve.

We will adopt the staff recommendations to reduce plant
investment by 3252,000 and reduce the plant reserve by 3190,000-
The net effect will de to *cduce net olant by 362 0C0.

=20~ ~




Accounting for Funds Received for Relocations
PGEE's accounting procecures for recorcing amounts received

in connection with relocation of plant facilities are:

a. Apply azouzvs rece ved o offser any expense
incurred as a result of the relocatioz.

b. Credit any remainder o the depreclation ’
‘ reserve account as a relocavion crediv.
(No CIAC is recognized.)

The Finance Division recommended iz a.memorandum daved
Varch 31, 1958, that gnomnts received in connect ith the relocation
of utilicy plant facilities shall be accounved for by~

a. irst, recover ,ng the unrealized depreciaztion
on vro:e ;es retired u“ema-"re’j due to u“e
relocati rk (erediz depreciation *ese*ve)

Thez, sez:;ng cha*ges to expense or othe
accounts representing the cost of zainsenance
or repair work incurred In CQQMGCtlon with the
relocazion work.

¢. Fizally, accounting for any balance remaizing
as a CIAC {erediz 2o Plans in Sex r;ce)

Toe s3aff accountant recozzenced tnat PG&N change I3
accouznting procecdures 0 record amounts received Iz in conzection with
the relocatioz of plamy Jacilities o conforz with those recommernded
by the Finance Division of this Commission. We will adopt the
staff recommendation as it corforms %o our 1l g—s*a:d**g pclzcy o
relocations. ‘

PGEE's Accounting Svstem for Its Steam Provmerties )

According to PGXEy the original classificaticns of accounts
for California electric, gas, and wat er'com?anieS-we*e adopted by
the California Railread Commission on October 23, 1912, <o become
effective Jaruvary i, 1913. Although the Stean Sales Department was
not specifically mentioned in any reference o that écticn that it
could find, a classificasion of accounts for that unit of the company's
operation was prepared, with an introductory statement dated Decembe*
1911, which for plant accounts has remained in force today.

2]




A.57202 ks

From October 1905, whexz the company was incorporated, o
January 1, 1913, the effective date of the Commission's original '
classification, the company's accoun vS were zaintairzed without
reference to any officially prescrived accounting system. This
was likewise true of Great wcs*e-~ Power Company which owned steam
properties subsequenily acqui*ed by PG&.

Secause n=one of the utilisy companzes had chez“ plan*
accounts segregazed in sufficient detail to set up their plazs
investment in accordance with the accounting ¢l assifica tion pre—
seribed by the Cozmissiozn, it was necessary in most navances_,o‘
start with an inventory of plant. PG&E's apcra;sal was as of
Decemder 31, 1919. Figures for the Great Wesiern Power Compa“y
were based oz the Xelley Appraisal as of June 30, 1%:3.

‘ Troz the inventory dates ¢ th presenz <ime, these
invenvories plus additions and betserm less retirezents have
served as the aistorical cost of plant znc’udec on uhe booss of zh
company and used Sor ratemaking purposes. The plant retirements of

facilities imstalled prior tc¢ the inventory dates have been writtien

out of plants at the azmount showz in the inventorfes. Retirements of
tems installed subsequent ¢ the inventory dates were based oz the
historical costs of plant recorded on the bHooxs of‘the ccmpanj.
The plant of the Great Westerm Power Comcany was merged
with PGEE as of June 30, 1528. . -

The Califormia Railread Cozzission, in Decision No; 30269,
dated Qgzoker 25, 1937r as amended by Decision No. 30336, daved |
Novezber 15, 1937, in Case No. L230 adopted and prescribed, ' effective
Janua:y 1, 1938, a Uniforz Systez of Accounss fo*'“’ecu-_c Corpora:zcns




V

and in Decision No. L2068, dated Se:temze* 21, 1948, in Case No. LLSS,
adopted and prescribed, ffective January 1, 1949, a Uniform Systex
of Accourts for Gas Corporations. These systems of accounts contain .
provisions requiring each utiliczy vo classify its plant accordizg
zo the primary plant accounts prescribed therein, such classzf;
cation 0 be made to show hoth the orzg;na. cost and the cost of the
weility of ivs plant. |

- Cn May 11, 1937, the FPC adopted an order rela zng
to the determination of original cost of electric plant, as
required oy Electric Plant Instruction 2-D of the Un.for* Systex
of Accounts effective Janzary 1, 1937.

8y Resolution No. A-282, adopred February 1l, 1947,
the Califormia Commission directed that no eleciric corporation should
make any ensries on itS DOOKS t0 record any réclaSSifi‘atio; of
its plant accounts until suck reclassification was approved by the
Commission. ’ i

Froz 1940 to 1945 members of the staffs ol the
" Califormia Commissior and tHe FPC, in connect*on'with and as
part of origiznal cost studies, made thorough invesii atioﬁs anc
audits of the Company's books and those of its predecessbr
gompanies. On June 22, 1949, a conference was held between repre—
sentatives of the Califormia Commission, the FPC, and thevCompazy
where cerzain understandings were reached. AS a result,
Deceaber 1, 1949, the Cozpany filed Applicati ion No. 30823 ith the
Califoraia Commission requesting an order approv:ng the reclassifica~
tion of the Company's entire plant as of Janaa:y 1, -9&9. This
included a propesal for the Steam Sales Plant as well as‘the Electric,
Gas, and Water Plant. In Decision No. 43826, dated February 1k, 1950,




A.57202 ks

the reclassification was approved. For the Steam Sales Department,—/ \//
the cost of properties was set at 32,070,095 which was a reduct;on of
862,993 in plant carried oa the Company's books of whiéh‘$5a,l90

was applicable to the San Francisco Steam Sales sttem. This

difference was primarily adjusting overheads included in PGEE's

1919 appraisal and Great Western Power Company's Xelley Appraisal

as of June 30, 1918. 1In addition, the decision ordered a chargc against.
the dnn*eczatlon reserve of 534,199 for the Stcam Sales Department.

On Fedbruary 27, 1950, the FPC issued an order approving
the reclassificavion adjustments. .

From the date of the reclassification %o the p*esent
tizme, the reclassified plant plus additions less retirements
have served as the historical cost of plant for book purposes.

In June 1978, the staff of the then Finance Division
conducted a l;mlted review of PG&E s systen of accounts for its’
Steam Sales Department.

The review disclosed that PG&E uses its own Steam System
of Accounts developed in 1911 and periodically revised by its.
accounting departaent. C

Although this system of accounts has not been adopted '
by the Commission, it is adequate to describe the investment and
operations of the steam department.

The staff concluded:

"Currently PGandE and SDG&E (San Diego Gas &

Electric Company) have the only stean systems in
California under the jurisdictioz of this Commission.
PC&E coaplied with the CPUC adopted Elec»rmc and

3/ San Francisco and Oakland systems.

—24-




A.57202 ks . : .

Gac Systems of Accounts that allow utilities
with other utilily departments o keep their
Yooks which are proper and necessary to
reflect the resulis of operation of each
utility department. Therefore, it is not _/‘ '
necessary to adopt a Steam System of Accounts.”
In addition, the current examination disclosed that the
steam sales plant accounts prescridbed in PG&E's Steam System of
Accounts were the plant accounts recogaized by this Commission in
Decision No. L3826, cated February 14, 1950, for the reclassification
of steam plant property. | - '
saff Adjustments
A% the July 2, 1
ivs proposed changes to its showing:

"The purpose is to present to the Commission the results
of adjustments w0 the staff and the utility's Summary
£ Earnings. The adjustments consist of reducin§ Plant
In Service by $62,000 for Contributions in Aild -of
Construction (CIAC), as recommended by the Finance
Division, and 3lso incorporating the latest rates for
Social Security tax (FICA) arnd for federal income tax
FIT) on a pro forma vasis. The FICA rate was 5.85%
in 1977, but the current rate is 6.13%. The FIT rate
preseatly is L6% for corporations as set by the Revenue
Act 0f 1978; the previous rate of 4L&€% was used by the
caff and the utility in their exhibits.”

We did not include PGAE's steam department in our OII 33, an
investigation into the effects of the Revenue Act of 1978, as it was
included as a pending rate case in Appendix C of OII 33.

We anticipated that the decision in this proceeding would.
recognize our Finding 6 in Decision No. 90316 for OII 33, where we
stated that "The employers® share of the FICA taxes was increased
on Janvary 1, 1979. Such a2n increase should serve as an offset to
the concurrent recuction in fede&ai'income-taxes'puréuanc to the
Revenue Act of 1978." | , | | |

| Therefore, we will reCOgnizé the higher FICA taxes and 1978
Revenue Act effects as reasonadble for this.procecdingg‘VWéfwill."-'
adodt the‘adjustment for CIAC as it ceals with a’sﬁbject Qf'zhe‘
reopened proceeding. L |

97% hearing the staff testified as follows
L o . .
L4

r

L/ Memoranduz, June 27, 1978, to the Director of Finance Division
from Principal Financial =Examiner. ' o

—25-




Allocations

Indirect administrative and geaeral expenses which are
general in character; common utility plant including matefial and
supplics, which are used jointly by several departments;‘plus\th¢;
depreciation expense and depreciation reserve, relative to common
utility plant; ad valorem taxes on commoxn wtilisy »lans, ihcluding
material and supplies; and payroll taxes not dased on income were
prorated to the four operating departments ol clectric, gas,-wate?,

2¢ steam sales. Proration was made by the four—factor method of
“allocation. | |

The portions of indirect administrative and general
expenses such as injuries and damages, pensions, and the saving fund
plan, aiso including payroll taxes, were allocated to steam sales




system by use of a 0.22 per&ent factor. Since this_isithe same factor
adopted in D.86281, dated Aigust 24, 1976, of'tﬁe lass general .
clectric and gas proceeding, A.55509 and A.55510, the staff used

is factor in its estimates. 3oth the staff and the utility used
a zero percent factor for allocating the property insurance item
of administrative and general expenses; this is the—same as shown
on the stafl's exhibit in the last general rate proceed;ng._

FTor the balance of items shown as indirect administrative
and general expenses anc all other common utilivy plant aSsociated
items, the company used a 0.lL percent allocation factor based on
the composite rates of the four-factor method. The method. was
reviewed in detail and appeared To be consistent with staff’ p*actlces
and was followed by the staff. o |

The staff witness testified that he made no special’
study of the steam department as "we Jhst nad a staff review of the
gas and electric rate case previously and I used the’ ’acto*s that
they had reviewed and the votal common utility plant estimates thau v//
they came up with. | | o |

The use of the four-factor method for wvery small divisions
of PGEE leads to distorted resulis. For example, according to the
staff the steam depariment will have 279 customers for the l979
Test year. |

The staff's four-factor method thus ass mgns 32 ,630 of‘
common plant and property held for future use to‘each steam customer.
The staff’s method assigns $665 of administrative and general expenses
t0 each customer and S$1,5LL of working capizal. -

3/ Those estimates ¢id nov give consideration to the staff’'s dis- \///
llowance of $2,790,614 of Steam Department Production Plant.




A.57202 ks

The problem of alocations was recently diSCﬁssed in
Decision No. 8768 dated June 21, 1977 in commection with PGEE's
Application No. 54199 for authority to increase its rates for
ter service provided by the Tuolumme Water System. Inlbedision'
No. 872»68;we said: . - ' . ' '

“PG&B-argues that its utilization of the four-factor
method to allocate cozmon expenses is fair anc
reasorable. PGELE utilized the established feour-
factor method o al;oca te ce rcain adainistrative
and general expenses, o allocate comuon u*;’qu (plant],
and to allocate common ut ility plant depreciation,
reserve, ant expezse To the Tuolumne Water Systez.
fg 308 ado: ted the ’ou*—facto* method after discussion

with the svafl several years ago. The four Jactors

are cuszoﬂe—s, capizal investmezs, operations and
maintezance expense, anc d rect payroil. TFor eqch
of’.he oper :;:g depastzents, including the water
demartmens, there is deve_oned a pe“cen' of total
for .he four itexms. £ the four-factor method -
is not utilizec, PG&: c’a;ms it will mean That some
part of its common plant and administrative and -
gerneral expenses woulc “ou be recover ed, wnich
would be an irrecoveradle 10ss o PG&E.

"The stafl estimate was based oz 2 two-factor alloca-
tion. The reason for this, as explainzed at lezgth
Dy the staffl witness, was that a four-factor
allocation produced a distorted result for the
Teolumne Water Systexm of $10.11 per customer as
opoosed T0 a $5.39 ¢cost per cu svo er for PGEE
overall. The staf’ two-factor allocation resulted
in a charge of $6.C9 per customer, a more eguitadle
estimate. Acco*d ing to the staff witness, he did
not blindly foll ow a formula which led to an
unreasonable result but instead substiztuted
‘engineering Jjudgmeat® to *eac“ a reasonable resulct.

"We are impressed with the staffl showing both as o
its s udy of customer accounts expense and the
allocatiozn of common expenses aﬁd plant. We find
it difficule to believe that, in PGEE's words,
'nothing had ¢ ed since the last allocation study
undertaken in 1 The staff's estimates wz’” .
be adopted.” :




A.57202 ks

. ' If we found in 1977 that an allocated cost per customer of
$73.08 per year was reasonable for-a small water_division of PGEE,.
surely a custozer cost of 366L.80 per year for 1977 test year must be
unreasonable for the steas divisionm of PG&E. If we found that $69
of common plant per customer was reasonable for the small wa;gr
division, then 32,630 must be unreasonable for the steam division.
Administrative and General Exvenses l

Based upon the above discussion a reasorable allowance for
administrative and general expenses is $21,000 instead of the staff's
$290,600. ' ' 5 '

25%e 3ase Determination

N Szaff Exhidit § shows on Table 9-A allocations of comson
plant and property held for future use azounting o $733,600 and
on Tadble 10-3 a depreciasion reserve allocation of $178,800 or a
net of S855L,800.

-

On Table 1l-A of staff Ixhibic 9 the staff shows allocated

cozmon plant materials azd supplies of $340,800 and allocated workizg
cash allowazce of $118,000 or a tosal allocated working capital of |
S.58,800.

' Tadle 3 of staff Zxhibit 23 shows az adjusted net plant
investaent as of Decexher 31, 1977 of $3,590.A59;fr6m this..azount
$2,790,614 of production plant related %o Boiler No. 7 should be

ubtracted leaving a balance of $799,8L5.

' - In the Tuoluxzne matter, the staff made its own estimate
of materials and supplies and developed a working cash allowance
based on Tuolumne's needs. In this matter, materials and supplies




A.57202 ks ./jn * .

and working ¢ash are total company allocated amounts.. The*e is
nothing in this record to show that any of the raterials and uupolzee
allocated to the steam department could or would ever be used in vhe
system. Based on the Sxmpl;’;ud Basmvé/ of denerm.n;ng a
working cash allowance,$61,000 is a reasonadble amount
Adjusting the staff's rate base in accordance with the
above discussion derives a rate base of 383,,000 znscead\o* the stafl's
$1,893,600. L
Use of the stafl's weighted average deprec;at .
reserve in this determiration should not be construec as agreement
that the depreciation reserve is properly estimated. As every
$1,000 of rate base disallowance only requires a reduction in net
reveaue of $92.00,we will not reguire further study of the reserve
in :his'proceeding. PG&E 15 put on notice that it did not prepare
its reserve requirement study in <the manner conuemolaced by St andard'
Practice U-L. ‘ o e
Following is a summary of how the stean depa“tm ‘t rde -
base adopted herein is derived: N

$1,831,600 ' Toual aemgnted ave*age'depreclated
rate base. oronosed by the staffl
(1ncludz1 the adjustments for
Boiler Wo. 7 previously discussed
on page 10) - : |

(500,700) Allowance for total working

capital based on the four-factor.
method is disallowed (includes

WO xz“g ¢ash and matermals ard
supplies :

(571,500) Common.p*ant dmsa‘lowance
60,000 Working cash. allowed
20,000 Materials and suno’les allowed

$ &€39,000 Adopted wexghted average.
deprecmaved test yea* rate
baae

&/ Standard Practice U-16 Determinasion of Working Cash Allowance.

-0~




A£.57202 ks/ec *

The adopted rate base resulis frox our review of the evxaen ary
recoxrd before us. In the zext PGEE steam proceeding we can
reevaluate whether Boiler No. 7 remains excess capacity (see»p. 10
for discussion) and whether it showld be imcluded in rate dase.
Based on this record we are not coavinced that the fourAfactbr‘
methotology reasonably reflects a wound allocation of common plant
to the steaz departient. taff and PG&E nay address ghe questlon
of 2llocating com=on plant in the next steam rate proceed;ng. Ve
have, however, included an allowance for working capital whzch is
our best estimate given the evidentiary “ecord.

Rate of Return .

Any rate of return determination necessarily requires the
weighing of a number of economic intangibles which are difficulz to
measure by statistical comparlsons. It devolves upon the Judgment
of the Commission after weighing the evxdence preseﬂted by ail of
the experts, to determine and set & fair and reasonable Tate of

return. (Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. (1968) 6% CPUC S3.) Ic was the'
statement of PG&E's coumsel that the rates proposed. ln the appllcatlon
would produce an 8.04 percent rate of return on rate base if in effect
for 1977. PGAE recognizes that such rate of return is less than the
9.20 pexcent requested by PGSE. |
The staff's financial expert would have recommended a rate
of return of 9.35 mercent on rate dase, except for the fact he
understood: PG&E had only requested 9.20 percent. TFor the purposes of .

this oroceedxng, we will adont a 9.20 percent rate. of return as roasonablc.
Adovied Results o

Based udon the above discussion we will adont the
following results of operation. The gross revenue increase authorized
is 3364,800 instesad of PG&E's requ esved 81,131,900.




A.57202

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY STEAM SALES SVSTEM
SUMMARY OF ZARNINGS

YSAR 1977 ZSTIMATED AT 9.20 PERCENT RATE OF RETURN .
{Dollars 1n Thousands )

wen

Overating Revenues

Revenue From Sales - $3,281.0
Total Operating vaenues . ‘ 3,28@;Of
Operating Expenses _ ' ) i: \‘
Production A 2,9&8;&‘
- Distridution | ' 38440
Customer Account - s
A&G 2.0
Subtotal ‘ , | ,3,359;2’*~x
Deprec. & Amort. L85
Taxes Other Than On Income ‘ ~ ; 228 h‘”
State Corp. Franchise Tax : - (70 &)
Federal Income Tax o _(361.9).
Total Operating Expenses ‘ 3,203.8
Net Qperating Revenues Adjusted ‘ ‘77;25
te Base o 839bQ'
Rate of Return | ' 9.204




A.57202 k-‘../ec % f | .

Rate Design

The declﬁnlng block rate structure is _nconsls*ent with
this Commission's cuxrent rate design polzcy and’ should be “eplaced
by the staflf proposed flat commodxty rate. Similarly, we agree

ith the staff's recommexndation %o replace the curreznt minimum
¢haxrge with a monthly customer charge; These Tate deezgn chaxnges
reflect our belief that a custozer should not de econom;cally
penalized for consexving. ‘ ,

Wivh\regard to PG&E's request o elzmxnate the sominal
ceiling on lost and unaccounted for steam Irom the Fuel Cost
Adjustnent, we are coavinced that it must be retained. The nominal
ceiling serves as the company's main economic incent tive to reduce
levels of lost and unaccounted for steam. We u*ge tha* waere.
econoxnically feasidble the como_ny cont.nue to minimize oteam losses-

Flnd*ggs £ Fact

1. Rate base and expenses associated with the installation
of Boiler Yo. 7 and the plant addition at Station "2 are not
reasonable for this proceeding. | : |

2- The stalf recommended rate design should de adopted. .

5. The rominal ceiling on Lost and Unaccounted fox Steax
set foxrth in the Fuel Cost Adjustment is “easonable and ohou_d be
retained. . . / ,

L. A reasozable rate of return appliéd to the addpted:rate
base is 9-20 perceat which will increase gross revenue by’$394,3&3
based on the vest year 1977. | .

5. Tke dase rates shown in Appendix A reflect a wemghted
average base cost of fossil fuel of 192. 340 cents pex million Btu

the equivalent steam cost being S31. 0390 per thousand bounds.

6. Applicant established a tax initiative accouat pnrsuant
to OIT 19 issuved June 27, 197¢. ' |

7. The tax initiative account balance on December 31, 1978
was $824,159. ' o ' R




Conclusions of law

1. The Petition to Set Aside Submissicn and Reovpen the
Proceeding iled by Grosvenor Properties, Lid. should be.
denied.

2. PGEE Steam Department should be allowed to increase
its steam rates as provzded in the order which follows.:

3. PG&Z should be ordered to change its accounting
procecures To record azounts recel ved in connection with the
. relocation of plant acilities to conform with those recommexzded
oy the Revenue Reguirements Division of this Comm;ss on.

DER

0 R
IT IS ORDERED that: : |

1. The Petition to Set Aside Submission and Reopen .the
Proceeding filed by“Grcsveno. Properties, Lid. is dexnied.

2. Afver the effective date of this o*ﬂe*, Pacific Gas
and Electric Company (PG&.) is authorized <o file the revised steam
rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing
shall comply with Gezeral Order No. 96-A.

3. PG&E shall, within thirty days after the effective

£ this order, change its accounting procedures to record.

‘-




amounts received in comrpectiorn with the relocation of plant i‘ac...l:.‘:.:.
zo conforz with those recommended by the Deverue Reguiremezts

Division of this Coxzission.
The effective date of this order shall be thirty c‘..;.=.3re

afser the date hereof.
Dated FEB 13 1980 . .y at San Trancisco, California.




A.57202 [ks ."
APPENDIX A

Pacific CGas and Blectric Company 

Steam Jepartment

Applicants tarif? rates are changed to the level or extent showa

below for Schedule S~1:

Meter Per Month

Customer Chazge $7.0C.

Base Rate ~Effective Rate

Commodity Charge:
For all deliveries, per 1000 1bS.can.

54.6637 $7.5927

Fuel Cost Adjustment:
A fuel cost adjustmeat of $2.9290 per thousand pounds, as provided
for in Part B of the Preliminary Statement. is included in the

Elffective Rates for service hereunder set forth above.~

—ta

The 52.9290 fuel cost adjustment is the difference between the
imbedded fuel cost of $1.029 (see Finding No. 5) and the current
rate of $3.968, effective December 1, 1979 as authorized by

Resolution No. G~2%26.




